
453 

  تدريباث التحمل متنوعت المساراث الحركيت استخدام تأثير
 البدنيت وتأخير التعب لدى ناشئ كرة القدم  القدراث بعض  علي

1 

8

                                                 

 



454 

 

Randall Wibiller 

(
Stein hofer 



455 

 

Lactic Dehydrogenase  LDH

Roberges & Roberts 1997

40210



456 

Monotony

199490

225

 

  Hoff 200232



457 

 

 

 

 
 Enduranca exercises multiple 

kinetics tracks

4457

    Lactate Dehydrogenase Enzyme   

     L D H

 

  

 

  L D H  

  

39:502558

Lactic acid

430

Chamari   and et al 2005 27



458 

 

1814   Hoff  

8

  

9.68

12.10

- et al  Marcora 200535

402020

4439095

8

 

Peter Maud  Carl foster 2004 37

Vo2 max 

20

23

9095



459 

200420

171930

15

Vivan Heward200343 

10  

Adams Watson200326

12

Hoff , et al200232

max  VO2



460 

9184O2

24

et al Jan Helgerud200133

1919

910

44  3 90- 95 

8

85.14.5

64.33.90.01

)47.8 ( 5.3)55.4( 4.16.7

20100

85.63,182.73.4

25

)16(20112012

24

1210



461 

12

1

    

24

 معامل الالتىاء المعُارٌالاوحراف  الىسُظ المتىسظ 

 45.51 41 ..5.0 ..4.0 
 4....1 4.1.5 1..01 ...1. 
 11.04 1. 2... ..4.4 

 
 5.5. 5.5 .554 .... 

    10.0000.179

3

2

      

              

                                                                                  1212

 الضابطت التجرَبُت 

 
 الىسُظ المتىسظ

الاوحراف 

 المعُاري
 الىسُظ المتىسظ الالتىاء

الاوحراف 

 المعُاري
 الالتىاء

 45.5. 45.5. ..5.. ..... 45.51 41.. ..541 ..211 
 4.4.. 4.... 1..11 ...50 4.2... 4.5.. 1.45. ...1. 
 1.... 1.... 2..45 ..41. 11.12 1.... 2.45. ..11. 

 5.5 5.5 ..5.. ..... 5.5 5.5 ..5.. .... 

    20.000.482

3



462 

-

L D H

15001864

5×3015250

" HOFF32261

)  116:36

191222

3

Stop Watohes

( Polar Watch) 
Accusport



463 

Ice Box 

  

50

372011

10

 

 

  

  

1047

20113



464 

3

 

  4. 4. 
 

 

 ع ش ع ش

تحمل العامال  01.. .20.. 21.. 5.10 11... 5.5 السمه / ث 

 12.. 201.. 544.. 5.10 45... .5.2 السمه / ث تحمل سرعت

  1.1.1. 1...0 511... 22.41 51.4. 1.11 

0.052.10

3

Test – Retest

105

57201110720114

4

                   10

 وحدة المُاش المتغُراث
 الثاوٍالتطبُك  الأولالتطبُك 

 معامل الارتباط
 ع ش ع ش

 21...* 22.. 5.10 .15.. 5.5 السمه / ث تحمل العام

 .15..* 4.2.. 0..5 451.. .5.2 السمه /ث تحمل سرعت 

 .12..* 1..14 .124.1 0...1 .1.1.1 المسافت / متر  أداءتحمل 

0.050.632 



465 

4

"0.05

5

5

   

1212

 المتغُراث
وحدة 

 المُاش

 المجمىعت التجرَبُت المجمىعت الضابطت
فروق 

 المتىسطاث
 لُمت ث

 ع ش ع ش

 5.10 121.. 5.5 السمه/ث تحمل عام
..1.4 

..4 ..115 

تحمل 

 السرعت
 04..5 ..... .0..5 السمه/ث

...1. 
....4 ...22 

 تحمل الاداء
المسافه 

 بالمتر
1.0.. 2..1. 121..0 

12..1 
...1 ..225 

وبض 

 الراحت 
وبضت / 

 ق
...12 1.11 .4.44 

..44 
...1 ..2.. 

وبض 

 المجهىد
 1...40 .4.. 404.11 ن/ق

...4 
..14 4... 

L D H 
/ وحدة 

 لتر
502.22 41.25 501..1 

44... 
4.15 ....5 

زمه .

 الاستشفاء
 5.11 141.. 5.15 ق

..144 
...4 ...20 

 اللاكتُك
مُللً 

 مىل 
41..0 ..21 41.24 

..12 
.... ...24 

0.052.07

50.05



466 

101172011

 

 

  

 

4 

  

  

 10

 

 

303 

 6090

2564 



467 

 

 

 34

3

 

1272011

1472011   
 

 



468 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



469 

10

1672011  2392011

 

2592792011

Maen

Meden

Sd.Vation 

Skewness 

Corrlation  

t. test  



470 

 
7

 

12

 المتغيراث
وحدة 

 القياش

 القياش البعدي القياش  القبلً
فروق 

 المتىسطاث
 معدل التغير قيمت ث

 2ع 2ش 1ع 1ش

مل عام تح  
السمه /ث 

       
5.5 3.43 5.35 

3.330 3.134 
3.43*  2%  

  تحمل سرعت
السمه / 

 ث
5..0 .... 5.45 ...12 ..421 44.14*  ..111%  

 تحمل آداء 
المسافت / 

 متر
1.0... ..2.1 115.15 ....1 .25..5 42.0*  2..121%  

%21.. .10.. .4.1 1.11 10.41 1.11 12... ن / ق وبض الراحت  

 وبض

 المجهىد 
%4.12 4.55 2.5 5.21 411.41 .4.. 404.11 ن / ق  

LD H 
وحدة / 

 لتر
502.22 41.25 101.11 20.11 01.1. 1.2.0*  41..0.%  

زمه 

 الاستشفاء 
*40.144 4.12 02... .2.1 14... 5.15 ق   .0.0.1%  

 اللاكتيك
ميللً 

 مىل
41..0 ..215 44.0. ..20. ..2. 45.011*  41.515%  

0.052.20

7

8.4311.8113.9

LDH8.3115.99

19.41

0.691.55

237.438

1.8329.91



471 

1

2



472 

8

  

12

ُراالمتغ

 ث

وحدة 

المُا

 ش

 المُاش البعدي المُاش  المبلً
فروق 

 المتىسطاث
 معدل التغُر لُمت ث

 .ع .ش 4ع 4ش

 تحمل عام
السمه 

 /ث
5.10 ...1. 5..1 

...2
0 

....5 4..1.*  2.1.5 

تحمل 

 سرعت
السمه 

 / ث
5..0 ....1 5... 

...5
1 

...41 41.04*  1.451%  

 تحمل آداء
المسا

فت / 

 متر
121..0 12..1 44.1.12 

0..2
4 

1....1 41.0.*  
.2.142

% 

وبض 

 الراحت 
*5..2 1... .1.0 12.22 44.. 4.44. ن /ق  

4..01.
% 

وبض 

 المجهىد
*.1.2 0.14 20.. 14..41 4... 1...40 ن / ق  5..2%  

LDH 
وحدة 

 / لتر
501..1 44... 142.22 

20.2
1 

414.15 41.44*  
2..5..

% 

زمه 

 الاستشفاء
*15..2 444.. 230.. 2.22 14... 5.11 ق  21..0%  

اللاكتُك  

        
مُللً 

 مىل
41.24 ..12. 4..04 

..41
. 

2.1. .5.51*  .2..1%  

0.052.20

8

12.816.9116.97

LDH16.11

25.563.754.30

32.85

3.8373.81

5.0338.79



473 

3

4



474 

9

1212

 المتغُراث
وحدة 

 المُاش

 المجمىعت التجرَبُت المجمىعت الضابطت
فروق 

 طاثالمتىس
 لُمت ث

 ع ش ع ش

 تحمل عام
السمه / 

 ث
5.20 ...2. 5..1 

...20 
..4. 5..5*  

 تحمل سرعت 
السمه / 

 ث
5.45 ...12 5... 

...5. 
...12 1.50*  

 تحمل آداء
المسافت 

 / متر
115.15 ...10 44.1.1. 

0..24 
.14.2. 5.1.*  

 12.22 1.11 10.41 ن / ق وبض الراحت
1.0. 

5.12 2...*  

وبض 

مجهىدال  
 14..41 5.21 411.41 ن / ق

..20 
5..5 2.14 *  

L D H 
وحدة / 

 لتر
101.11 20.11 14..22 

20.21 
12.22 2.00*  

زمه 

 الاستشفاء
 2.22 0... .2.1 ق 

...2. 
..115 1.1.*  

 اللاكتُك
مُللً 

 مىل
44.0. ..20. 4..04 

..41 
4..45 ..11*  

0.052.07

9

5.754.59 

5.6LDH3.99

7.643.023.81

4.42



475 

              

7120.05

1500

5×30hoff test"

22.6537.44

LDH

16.2929.9116.59

2.36

1.83

10

 

 Devereux & Reicheek1997

Robert & Scoot1997

2818440293

1997Forant2002

226930106

Vivan Heward200343

Hoff et al200232



476 

2000

155et al Jan 

Helgerud200133

834

0.051500

5×30

10

3.8373.82

5.03

38.78



477 

200621JuelNadel

1040

40

40

1825

1995Fiona 1998

19282962

Wilmore & Costill 200545



478 

19999

19942

Gocentas et al 200431

Hoff , et al200232

Vivan Heward200343Adams Watson200326

LDH

200313

LDHNAD)

LDH)



479 

80.05

3.834.18573.82

22.6537.44

LDH

10.94

5.0330.5138 7923.762.361.3816.2929.91

16.59

Weineck & Haas 

200944

198914



480 

199717

1999

24201011

19956

 

LDH 

Chamari   

and et al 200527 Peter  Maud Carl  Foster

200437Adams Watson 200326

Hoff



481 

2222

 et al  Marcora2005352004

20Vivan Heward200343et al 

Jan Helgerud200133



482 

         

    0.05       

 

        



483 

 
12000

 

21994  

 

31997 

 

420002 

 

51992

61995

 

72001 

81994

 

91999

 

102000 

112010

    

1220113

132003 

 

141989  

 



484 

151989 

 

162005

 

171997 

182008

 

191995 

202004 

   

212006

 

 

221997

 

232003 

 

241999 

 

25- Abraham NZ Jr., Carty RP, DuFour DR, Pincus MR., (2006): Clinical

enzymology In: McPherson RA, Pincus MR, eds. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and 

Management by Laboratory Methods. 21st ed. Philadelphia, Pa: Saunders 

Elsevier; chap 20 
26- Adams  Watson ( 2003 ) : Lactic Asid  and  physical  fitness  and        effect  on  

Athletic  performance  , London  and  new   York. 
27- Chamari , Y Hachana , F Kaouech , R Jeddi, I Moussa-Chamari , U Wisloff  

(2005 ) : Endurance  training  and  testing with the ball in young elite soccer  

players  ,  published  by group . bmg . com ,BrJ Sports Med , Norway . 
28- Devereux RB, Reicheck MD.,(1997): Echocardiographic ventricular mass in men. 

Anatomic validation of the method. Circulation 55:613-8. 

29- Fiona Hayes (1998): Cross Training, A and C black Publishers Ltd, London. 



485 

30- -Foran , Bill  ( 2002 ) : High  performance  sports  conditioning , Human Kinetics 

, U S A . 

31- Gocentas, A. Landor, A. Andziulis, A., (2004): Dependence  of Intensity of 

Specific Basketball Exercise from Aerobic Capacity. Papers on Anthropology, 

Academic Journal, Vol. 13, p9. 

32- Hoff  J, wisloff U, Engen LC et al ( 2002 ) : Soccer specific  oeropic endurance 

training , Br J Sports Med 36:218-21. 

33- Jan  Helgerud  , Lars , Ulrik , Jan  hoof f  ( 2001 ) : Aerobic  endurance training  

improves  Soccer  performance  , Norwegian university    of  science  and  

technology  , Debarments  of sports  sciences , N- 7419 trondheim , NoRway  . 

34- Lamb, D. (1998): Physiology of exercise, Responses and  adaptations, Mac 

Millan, New Yourk, London. 

35- Marcora S M.,  Impellizzeri1 C. , Castagna3 T,  Reilly A , Sassi1 F,  M. Iaia1 E , 

Rampinini1(2005 ) : Physiological  and  Pe rformance Effects  of  Generic versus  

Specific  Aerobic Training  in Soccer Players , Int J sports  Med – Georg thiene  

verlage Stuttgart  New York . 

36 Peter, GM. Janssen, (1994): Training Lactate pulse rate, 4 th ed, publisher. Polar 

electro, U.S.A. 

37- Peter  maud , Carl foster (2004) : phy siological  Assessment  of  human fitness  

university  of  Texas  Elbas . 

38 Pilegaard H, Gerasimos Terzis, Andrew Halestrap, and Carsten Juel (1999): 

Distribution of  the  lactate/ H+ transporter  isoforms MCT1 and MCT4 in  

human  skeletal  muscle. Am J Physiol Endocrinol  Metab. Vol. 276, Issue 5, 

E843-E848. 
39- Powers, S. K. Howley, E.T (2001): Exercise Physiology. Theory and Application 

to Fitness and Performance. New York 4th.ed. 
40- Robert A. Robergs, Scott O. Roberts, (1997): Exercise   Physiology, Exercise 

Performance, and Clinical Applications, Mosby, New York. 
41- Randall , Willber , phd ( 2003 ) : Altitude traning and  athetic ormance

united statesOlympic cornmitce , London  . 

42-Steinhofer D. (2003): Das Athletik Trainings Theorie und Praxis zu Kondition, 

Koordination und Trainingssteuerung im Sportspiel, Philippike Sportverleg, 

Muenster.  
43- Vivan  H , Heyward  phd  (2003) : Advanced  fitncss  Assessment              

Exercise  prescription ,  university  of  new  mexico . 

44 Weineck J. & Haas H. (2009): Optimales Basketballtraining, Das 

Konditionstraining des Basketballspiel. Spitta Verlag, Balingen .  

45- Wilmore, J.H, Costill, D, L., (2005): Physiology of Sport and Exercise, 3rd ed, 

Champaign, IL, Human Kinetics. 



486 

  ت المساراث الحركيتتدريباث التحمل متنوع استخدام تأثير
 البدنيت وتأخير التعب لدى ناشئ كرة القدم  القدراث بعض  علي

2 

)

Monotony

 

16

2011201224

12

10

                                                 

 



487 

 

   



488 

The effect of using endurance exercise multiple kinetics tracks on 

Some physical abilities and delay fatigue 

 among young soccer players 
Research problem: The low physical level, especially in the crucial last times of 

the game is one of the Egyptian football problems, which may be due to the 

reliance on the personal experience of the coaches in planning their programs . 

And neglect loads rationing using biochemical and physiological measurements, 

especially endurance element (public and private), which is in development often 

using motor Monotony depends mostly on running around the field. , Prompting 

the researcher to study using endurance exercise multiple kinetics tracks 

resemble the actual performance during the match as an attempt to determine the 

best methods to develop some endurance capabilities, to develop the vital organs 

of the body and delay fatigue among young soccer players. 

Research aim: 

Planning program for endurance exercise multiple kinetics tracks to see its 

impact on some endurance capabilities, and delay fatigue among young soccer 

players. 

Research approach: The researcher used the experimental method due to its 

relevance to the nature of this research. 

Research sample: researcher selected the research sample by intentional way 

from young soccer players under 16 years of clubs stars, and peace in Sadat City, 

the sports season 2011/2012, and it was (24 player) were divided into two equal 

groups, one experimental and the other is a control group and each group was (12 

player). 

Proposed program variables: The application of endurance exercise multiple 

kinetics tracks program for 10 weeks, three training units per week on the 

preparation period, for the development of general endurance, and speed 

endurance, and performance endurance, through physical and physiological 

measurements such as (resting pulse, effort pulse, recovery time , the 

concentration of lactic acid in the blood). 

The most important results: - the endurance exercise multiple kinetics tracks 

have a positive impact on the endurance capabilities, and  physiological and 

biochemical indicators of delay fatigue of members of experimental research 

sample. 

- The experimental group surpassed using endurance exercise multiple kinetics 

tracks on the control group in post measurement in statistically significant 

differences in all endurance capabilities, physiological and biochemical variables 

under study. 

- Variation and improvement rates among experimental group players much 

better than the control group in the variables under study, and the reason for this 

is due to the proposed training program. 
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